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Coal scam in Orissa
#5302, SHRI V. HANUMANTHA RAC: Will the Minister of CCAL be pleased to state:

(a3 whether the Minister met agitating MLAs sitting on dharma in the Orissa Legislative
Assembly over coal scam and assured them that the Gentral Government would refer it to the Central

Bureau of Investigation (CBI);
(b) ifso, whether Government has received State Government's report in this regard;

(2 whether Government has taken initiative of entrusting the case to CBl as recommencded

by the State Government; and
(d) if not, the ather steps Government proposes to take in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF COAL (SHRI SHRIPRAKASH JAISWAL):

(a) to (d) Astatement is laid an the Table of the House.
Statement

(&) and (b) The Minister of State for Coal (I/C) met agitating MLAs sitting on dhama in the
premises of Origsa Legislative Assembly alleging diversion of coal allotted to the State of Origga. The
Minister stated that Central Government has no role in distribution of coal allotted to the State

Government nominated agency and it is the respongibility of the State Government to ensure that the



coal reaches the eligible consumers. The Minister had assured them that in the event the State
Government reguested the Central Government for a reference to CEl, the same would be

congidered. However, no such request has been received from the State Government in this regard.
() and (d) Does not arise in view of (a) and (b)) above.

SHRI V. HANUMANTHA RAGC: Sir, in hig reply the hon. Minister said that the State
Government of Origsa had nat recommended for CBI inquiry and that is why the Central Government
has no power. The illegal mining and ccal scam in Crissa has greatly affected the power projects in
the country. lllegal mining of coal is taking place and it is causing losses to the Government. It being
a State subject, has the Union Government urged the State Government to take immediate steps to

check coal scam in Orissa?
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SHRI'Y. HANUMANTHA RAO: In view of the large scale illegal mining in the country, has the

Government decided to get up a National Mining Regulator for major minerals such as coal and iran
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ore which would help in tackling the growing menace of illegal mining, and whether the Regulator will
be, more or legs, like TRAl and SEBI and will be an independent guasi-judicial body with powers to

order investigation and also prosecution? To what extent, will it help in checking lllegal mining ?

SHRI PYARIMOHAN MOHAPATRA: Sir, | have a point of order. This does not have any

connection with the question.
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SHRI PYARIMOHAN MOHAPATRA: Sir, | have raised a point of order. ... (Interruotions )...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Just one minute. ...(interruptions)... Let us hear his point of order.

- (Interruptions ...
i &), TS TTE: R, TR AT A Eee A STE) T8 B

MR. CHARMAN: Just one minute. ...0nteruptions)... | know the position.

-..(nterruptions )... Let's stick to the question. ... (Interruotions). ..

SHRI PYARIMOHAMN MOHAPATRA: It is only about the guestion. The Minister has replied

. (Interruptions ...
MR. CHAIRMAN: He has not said anything. ... nterruotions ...

SHRI PYARMOHAN MOHAPATRA: The Minister has replied about coal scam in Orissa saying

that he met some legislators. ... (Inferuotions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all right. ... Interrptions ...
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SHRI PYARMOHAN MOHAPATRAL It is not something which has been asked. This is

.. (Interruptions ). ..

SHRI V. HANUMANTHA BAO! The State Government ig not recommending for a GBI inguiry.

. (interruptions ...
SHRIPYARIMOHAN MOHAPATRA: It is nct part of the question.

MR. CHAIBMAN: You will get your tumn to put your supplementary question.

- (Interruptions ...

SHRI V. HANUMANTHA RAO: If there is no scam, then, why ig the Chief Minister not

recammending to the Central Government for & CBlinguiry?
 Tewad SIS R, U= el ol W el A D15 point of order B &1 T8 1...(FE)...
S TR ST WE T (SIS,
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rule, he is asking.
MR. CHAIRMAM: Fair enough.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: You have asked your question; you have agked your supplementary. Now,
Shri Mohapatra.
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SHRI PYARMOHAMN MOHAPATRA: Sir, the Congress and BJP Members of the Orissa
Legislative Aszembly had gathered outside the Assembly for days together demanding an inguiry
inta, what they said, the coal scam. ... Intarryotions ... You cannot stop me. ... (Interruotions )...

Please, don't shout, | am addressing the Chair.
MR. CHAIRMAN: What is the supplementary guestion?

SHRI PYARIMOHAN MOHAPATRA: Sir, | am coming to the supplementary. Is it a fact.
- (Interruptions ). They were alleging about irregularities in distribution of coal to micro, small and
medium indugtries by the Crigsa Small Indugtries Corporation and by the Orisga Consumer Co-
cperative Federation. Now, is it a fact that the Minister went there, or, was irvited over there?

Newspaper repart suggested that. ... (dntaruptions ). ..
s HlEmE e @ WY, ... (FHTE). .
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, resume your places.
S HiEE el O e, Tow 1 Wd & B B, (@I, ..
Tl 219 43 Sgy)

SHRI PFYARIMOHAN MOHAPATRA: Is it a fact, as reported in the newspaper, that the Minister
assured them that he would get a CEI inquiry done, or, he assured them that their allegations

regarding coal scam were correct?
MR- CHAIRMAMN: | think, he has already replied to that.
SHRI PYARIMOHAN MOHAPATRA: Mo, he has not replied to either of that.
=7 SAETe TS WY, 89 0H U197 feoe H of A ane &, AR A Wi S
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SHRI BAMA CHANDRA KHUNTIA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the distribution of ceal is a Central
Government subject. The coal, which was given for distribution to the Crigsa Small Industries
Corporation and also to the Crigsa Consumer Co-operative Federation, was given by the Coal
Department of the Central Government. | want to know whether the recommendations of the State
Government were not required as the allotment of coal was dane by the Government of India. Will the
Central Government congider for a GBI inguiry even if the State Government has not recommended

for the CBlinquiry 7
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SHRI Y.S. CHOWDARY: Sir, the Karnataka Government have already banned exports of iron
cre. | want to know whether the Central Government is similarly planning to have any such ban on

iron ore or coal.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please stick to the question. It is a specific question. Do you have any

supplementary on this or not?
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SHRI Y.8. CHOWDARY: Yes, Sir. Is there any plan of the Central Government to allocate coal

only for manufacturing units rather than for traders ?
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GoM on mining issues
*303. SHRI K.N. BALAGOPAL: Will the Minister of MINES be pleased to state:
(a) whether & Group of Ministers (GoM) is working on mining sector issues; and
(b)) ifso, the details of major issues which are under consideration?

THE MINISTER OF MINES (SHRI B.K. HANDIGUE): (&) and (b)) A statement is laid on the

Table of the House.
Staternent

(a) and (b) The Government has constituted & Group of Ministers an 14th June, 2010 with the
gpecific term of reference of considering the draft Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation)
Bill 2010 and giving its recommendations in the matter. The draft Mines and Minerals (Development
and Regulation) Bill 2010, has been prepared on the basis of policy directions in the National Mineral
Palicy, 2008, and Hoda Committee recommendations after an intensive exercize of consultation with
all the stakeholders including representatives of civil society concerned with ervironmental/societal
impact. The major izsues laid down in the MNational Mineral Policy, 2008 and Hoda Committes
recommendations, and congidered in the draft Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation’)

Bill 2010 inter-afia include:

(i) making the regulatory mechanism mare conducive to technology and investment flows and

providing security of tenure to concessionaires.

(i ersure transparency, seamlessness and security of tenure inthe concession process.
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